
 

KCOM Commercial in Confidence 

ACCESS CHARGE CHANGE NOTICE (ACCN)   

ACCN reference information     

ACCN Number:    ACCN_2022_07 

Scope:     Contract amendment    

Notification period:   28 Days     

Services:   Ancillary Services 

Terms and conditions:  Product terms and conditions are those applying to the wholesale 

Reference Offer for Ancillary Services 

Effective date:    1 May 2022     

Changes     

Extension of scope to include Wholesale FibreLine Local Access Services. 

On 28 October 2021 Ofcom published a statement confirming obligations applying to KCOM 

from 1 November 2021 in respect of the provision of various wholesale services. As required 

by Ofcom, KCOM is working to develop and launch: 

• a revised Wholesale FibreLine Local Access (WFLLA) product, which will offer 

connectivity either in exchanges or to a CP point of presence anywhere in the Hull 

Area and 

• a Dark Fibre Access product 

These services will be made available from 1 May 2022 and 1 August 2022 respectively. 

As an interim step and in order to meet customer requirements, on 11 February 2022 KCOM 

published a new Reference Offer for the Ancillary Services. 

We are now amending this Reference Offer to allow for its use as a connectivity option for 

services provided pursuant to the Reference Offer for Wholesale FibreLine Local Access. 

From 1 May 2022, the Reference Offer for Accommodation Services will be withdrawn and 

WFLLA connectivity within KCOM Exchanges will be provided pursuant to the Reference 

Offer for Ancillary Services. 

Amended contract documentation can be found at : 

Notices | KCOM 

The current contract documentation for these products can be found at:    

Ancillary Services 

 

https://www.kcom.com/wholesale/products/notices/
https://www.kcom.com/wholesale/media/axvhyqpj/p13-s47_ancillary_services.pdf

